
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF BUNGOMA 
 

 
MINISTRY OF ROADS INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS 

OPEN NATIONAL TENDER 
 

The County Government of Bungoma (CGB) through The Ministry of Roads, Infrastructure, and public works invites tenders from eligible bidders for 
the following works under mentioned:- 

 
S/NO TENDER REFERENCE NUMBER   TENDER DESCRIPTION                                                                          NEGOTIATION NO. ELIGIBILITY 

RMLF 

1. BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/001/2021-2022 Spot Improvement Of Lumoro –Sichekereni Road 897672 OPEN 

2. BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/002/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Makutano-Wanangili-tuuti Road 897671 OPEN 

3. BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/003/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of River khalaba –Ranje-kitinda road 897669 OPEN 

4 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/004/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Mabuusi Junction -Mechimeru 
Market -Sikalame Road 

897667 OPEN 

5 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/005/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Ack -Nyota Loop -Deb -Macheusi 
Road 

897666 YOUTH 

6 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/006/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Nangeni -Nangata -Siboti Road 897665 OPEN 

7 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/007/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Khasoko Secondary -Khayo Road 897663 OPEN 

8 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/008/2021-2022 Spot Improvement Of Mareba -Mwomo-Lwanja -Kimwanga 
Road 

897661 OPEN 

9 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/009/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Japhesa -Masafwa -Nahhwana -
Santos Road  

897659 OPEN 

10 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/010/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Mahanga Secondary -Chekulo-
Sikinga Market Road 

897658 OPEN 

11 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/011/2021-2022 Spot Improvement Of Chebukaka -Kimalewa -R.Kibisi Road  897657 OPEN 

12 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/012/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Mabanga Market -Ngalasia Primary 
Road  

897655 OPEN 

13 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/013/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kasosi-Chebukwa Junction Road  897654 OPEN 



14 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/014/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Chwele Girls -Kolani Road  897653 OPEN 

15 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/015/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Nambuya Tamulenga Road  897652 WOMEN 

16 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/016/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kalisuri -Kasiamo Road  897650 YOUTH 

17 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/017/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kapkateny -Sacho-Kamuneru 
Junction Road  

897649 OPEN 

18 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/018/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kipsigon -Kapskei Road  897648 OPEN 

19 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/019/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kapkateny Mpakani Intake  897646 OPEN 

20 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/020/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Land B -Chepyuk Centre -Kibumet 
Road   

897643 OPEN 

21 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/021/2021-2022 Spot Improvement Of Kona Tatu-Kongit- Mashambani Road  897800 OPEN 

22 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/022/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kapsesoi -Chepkube Factory 897798 PWD 

23 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/023/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Chebkube -Ack- River Lwakhakha 
Road 

897796 YOUTH 

24 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/024/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Misimo Secondary -Bakhwani -
Maraka Road  

897789 OPEN 

25 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/025/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Bruno-Namawanga Road  897787 OPEN 

26 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/026/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Mauso -Bunangeni Bridge Road  897783 PWD 

27 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/027/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Muji Secondary -Pharis Maikuma -
Showmap Bridge  

897781 OPEN 

28 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/028/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Asiba -Kaliwanga Road  897780 WOMEN 

29 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/029/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kibingei High School -Stedi Maziwa   897776 WOMEN 

30 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/030/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Naitiri Junction – R.Nzoia Road  897774 OPEN 

31 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/031/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Pwani Market -Mitua -R.Nzoia  897773 OPEN 

32 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/032/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Mulembe- Mbakalo-Karima Road  897772 OPEN 

33 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/033/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Prof Sifuna-Tabani- Sis Metrine Road  897767 OPEN 



34 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/034/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Omindo -Duka Moja Road  897764 YOUTH 

35 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/035/2021-2022 Spot Improvement Of St Paul Narati -Bridge Rehabilitation  897741 OPEN 

36 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/036/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Maliki PAG -Maliki Secondary School 897738 OPEN 

37 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/037/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Moi Girls -Kaptola Box Culverts 
(2.5*2m) 

897733 OPEN 

38 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/038/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Misikhu Friends – Elgon Hotel Road  897736 OPEN 

39 BGM/CNTY/RPW/RMLF/OT/039/2021-2022 Routine Maintenance Of Kmtc -Jovenah-Sda- Flyover -Malaha 
Junction Road  

897734 YOUTH 

WARD BASED 
40 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/001/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Bokoli Ward 897882 OPEN 

41 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/002/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Bukembe East Ward 897878 YOUTH 

42 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/003/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Bumula Ward 897874 OPEN 

43 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/004/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Cheptais Ward 897871 OPEN 

44 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/005/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Chepyuk Ward  897868 OPEN 

45 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/006/20201-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Chwele-Kabuchai Ward 897863 OPEN 

46 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/007/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In East Sangalo Ward  897857 WOMEN 

47 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/008/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Elgon Ward 897855 OPEN 

48 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/009/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Chesikaki Ward  897853 OPEN 

49 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/010/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kabula Ward 897851 OPEN 

50 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/011/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kapkateny Ward  897850 OPEN 

51 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/012/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Khalaba Ward  897845 OPEN 

52 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/013/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Khasoko Ward 897840 PWD 



53 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/014/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kibingei Ward 897837 OPEN 

54 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/015/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kimaeti Ward  897835 OPEN 

55 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/016/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kimilili Ward 897823 OPEN 

56 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/017/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Luuya-Bwake Ward  897821 YOUTH 

57 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/018/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Lwandanyi Ward  897819 OPEN 

58 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/019/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Malakisi-South Kulisiru 
Ward  

897817 OPEN 

59 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/020/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Maraka Ward  897816 YOUTH 

60 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/021/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Matulo Ward 897815 OPEN 

61 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/022/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Mbakalo Ward 897813 WOMEN 

62 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/023/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Mihuu Ward  897810 OPEN 

63 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/024/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Misikhu Ward 897808 OPEN 

64 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/025/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of  Roads In Musikoma Ward  897806 OPEN 

65 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/026/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Mukuyuni Ward  897804 OPEN 

66 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/027/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Namwela Ward 897731 WOMEN 

67 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/028/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Naitiri Kabuyefwe Ward  897729 OPEN 

68 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/029/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Ndalu-Tabani Ward 897728 OPEN 

69 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/030/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Ndivisi Ward  897727 OPEN 

70 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/031/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Siboti Ward  897725 PWD 

71 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/032/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Sitiko Ward 897724 PWD 

72 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/033/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In South Bukusu Ward 897723 OPEN 



73 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/034/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Soysambu Ward 897722 OPEN 

74 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/035/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Tongaren Ward 897720 OPEN 

75 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/036/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Township Ward 897719 YOUTH 

76 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/037/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Tuuti-Marakaru Ward 897718 OPEN 

77 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/038/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In West Bukusu Ward 897717 OPEN 

78 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/0392021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In West Nalondo Ward 897716 OPEN 

79 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/040/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In West Sangalo Ward 897715 WOMEN 

80 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/041/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kaptama Ward 897714 YOUTH 

81 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/042/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Bukembe West Ward 897711 PWD 

82 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/043/2021-2022 Periodic Maintenance Of Roads In Kamukuywa Ward 897712 PWD 

83 BGM/CNTY/RPW/CEF/OT/044/2021-2022 Periodic Maintainance Of Roads In Milima  Ward 897710 OPEN 

 

Interested eligible candidates may download a complete set of tender document with evaluation criteria from the County Government of Bungoma 
website www.bungoma.go.ke and/ or the IFMIS tender portal www.supplier.treasury.go.ke / or PPIP portal: www.tenders.go.ke portal using the 
unique IFMIS Negotiation Number indicated in the tender advert. 
 
Mandatory requirements  
1) Certified Copy Of Certificate Of Registration/Incorporation. 

2) Certified Copy Of Valid Tax Compliance Certificate/Exemption Certificate Issued By KRA 

3) Certified Copy Of CR 12 Certificate For Limited Companies 

4) Registration with the National Construction Authority for  Road works ; 

NCA 6 and above for OPEN TENDER and NCA 8 for Special category. And MUST be accompanied by the Annual Practicing 

License. MUST BE VALID CERTIFICATES 

5) Certified Copy Of KRA Pin Certificate. 

http://www.bungoma.go.ke/


6) Bid Security from Reputable Bank or Insurance Company Approved By PPRA for Open Tenders. Special categories are exempted. 

7) For Special Groups VALID and Certified  AGPO Certificate Must Be Provided As Specified In The Tender Documents 

8) Dully filled, signed and stamped  Tender form 

9) Dully filled, stamped and signed Business Questionnaire Form 

10) Certified Single Business Permit. 

11) MUST provide Copies of the national ID/passport for the directors as per CR12 

12) Estimates MUST be within + or -10% of published market rates 

13) Dully filled, stamped and signed Bill Of Quantities  

 
Complete tender documents must be submitted through the IFMIS SUPPLIER PORTAL www.Supplier.treasury.go.ke as per the requirements 
contained in the document so as to be received on or before the date and time indicated in the IFMIS Friday 29th of October 2021 at 
10:00am.bids shall be opened immediately thereafter in the presence of bidders or their representative who may choose to attend at 
Ministry of Roads, Infrastructure and Public Works conference hall. 
  
NOTE: Bidders who May experience challenges in accessing and uploading their tenders in the IFMIS tender portal should contact the IFMIS Helpdesk 
(email http:/ifmis.go.ke, Tel:0800721477/0204801801) at the treasury or contact Supply Chain Management Office located behind H.E the 
Governor’s office County Government of Bungoma for assistance during official working hours.(Monday-Friday 8:00am- 5:00Pm) 
 
MANUAL SUBMISSIONS will not be accepted. All tenders must be submitted through the IFMIS Platform. 

 

CHIEF OFFICER ROADS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC WORKS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.supplie.treasury.go.ke/
tel:0800721477/0204801801

